At the end of the reporting period, if SGD interest rates had been 50 (2016: 50) basis points lower/higher with all other variables held
constant, the Group’s profit before tax would have been $877,000 (2016: $800,000) higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/
higher	interest	expense	on	floating	rate	loans	and	borrowings.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency other than its functional
currency, which is SGD. The foreign currency in which these transactions are denominated is in United States Dollar (“USD”).

The Group did not hedge any of its foreign currency payable during the financial years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016. There
was no outstanding forward currency contract as at 31 December 2017 and 2016.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in Malaysia. The Group’s net investments in
Malaysia are not hedged as currency positions in MYR are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD
exchange rate (against SGD), with all other variables held constant.

Profit before tax

2017 2016

$'000 $'000

USD/SGD

- strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) (87) (350)

- weakened 5% (2016: 5%) 87 350

(e) Market price risk

Market	price	risk	 is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	 future	cash	flows	of	the	Group’s	financial	 instruments	will	fluctuate	because	of
changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to gold commodity price risk arising from
its gold commodity inventories and its loan from an unrelated party which is to be repaid in gold. The carrying values of the gold
commodity inventories and the loan from an unrelated party are held at fair value based on the bid price quotation of gold at the
end of the reporting period.

Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk